# CH \$265.00 4660;

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM643528

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Autonomic Technologies, Inc.		12/20/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UNITY HA LLC
Street Address:	2600 S. Raney
City:	Effingham
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	62401
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4660297	AUTONOMIC TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	4240778	AUTONOMIC TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	4672376	
Registration Number:	4236476	
Registration Number:	4660298	ATI
Registration Number:	4325312	ATI
Registration Number:	4828187	PULSANTE
Serial Number:	87279389	PULSANTE
Serial Number:	87278584	AUTONOMIC TECHNOLOGIES
Serial Number:	85592587	PLURONX MEDICAL

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 9136913495

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 816-691-3130

**Email:** trademark@stinson.com

Correspondent Name: Laurie Dale

Address Line 1: 1201 Walnut Street, Suite 2900
Address Line 4: Kansas City, MISSOURI 64106-2150

TRADEMARK REEL: 007276 FRAME: 0018

900613582

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laurie Dale
SIGNATURE:	/Laurie Dale/
DATE SIGNED:	04/30/2021
Total Attachments: 5 source=Scan_07-04-2021_1710#page1 source=Scan_07-04-2021_1710#page2 source=Scan_07-04-2021_1710#page3 source=Scan_07-04-2021_1710#page4 source=Scan_07-04-2021_1710#page5	tif tif tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007276 FRAME: 0019

## Amended and Restated Trademark Assignment Agreement

This Amended and Restated Trademark Assignment Agreement (the "Assignment") is entered into to supersede and replace the Trademark Assignment Agreement (the "Original Assignment") made as of December 20, 2019 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Autonomic (assignment for the benefit of creditors), LLC, a California limited liability company, in its sole and limited capacity as assignee for the benefit of creditors of Autonomic Technologies, Inc. (the "Seller"), and Unity HA LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Buyer"). Seller and Buyer are parties to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of December 20, 2019, by and between Seller and Buyer (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"). Capitalized terms used without definitions herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Asset Purchase Agreement. This Assignment supersedes and replaces in full the Original Assignment as of the Effective Date.

Pursuant to, and upon the terms of, the Asset Purchase Agreement, Seller hereby sells, conveys, assigns and transfers to Buyer, perpetually, irrevocably, and throughout the world, and Buyer hereby accepts, all right, title and interest of Seller in and to any and all trademark rights and copyrights throughout the world, including, without limitation, any and all applications, registrations, and common law marks held by Seller, including, without limitation, those set forth in **Schedule A** hereto, together with all common law rights therein, the goodwill of the business connected therewith and symbolized thereby, and the right of Seller to sue for past infringement of any and all of said trademarks (hereafter collectively referred to as "**Marks**"), as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Seller had this Assignment not been made.

Seller desires to transfer and assign to Buyer, and Buyer desires to accept the transfer and assignment of, all of Seller's right, title and interest in, to and under such Marks.

Seller, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, convey, transfer and assign to Buyer, perpetually, irrevocably, and throughout the world, and Buyer hereby accepts the sale, conveyance, transfer and assignment of all right, title and interest of Seller in, to and under the Marks.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Seller and Buyer are executing and delivering this Assignment in accordance with the Asset Purchase Agreement. This Assignment is subject to all of the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement and does not increase any liabilities or obligations nor decrease any rights or interests of either Seller or Buyer thereunder.

This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original hereof, and all of which shall constitute a single agreement effective as of the date hereof. Any delivery of an executed counterpart of this Assignment by facsimile or electronic mail shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Assignment.

This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns.

1

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with federal bankruptcy law, to the extent applicable, and, where state law is implicated, the internal laws of the State of California, without giving effect to any principles of conflicts of law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller and Buyer have executed and delivered this Assignment by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

Autonomic (assignment for the benefit of creditors), L.L.C, in its sole and limited capacity as the assignee for the benefit of creditors of Autonomic Technologies, Inc.

By;	WW		
•	Michael A. M	aidy	
Title: <u>M</u>	anager		
Unity H	ANC		
By:			
	Perc	BOUTH	
TOP A	Moster		

## Schedule A

# Trudemurks

ATI	THE KNOT LOGO	THE KNOT LOGO	AUTONOMIC TECHNOLOGIE S & DESIGN Automoranic Featurologies	AUTONOMIC TECHNOLOGIE S & DESIGN Automoranic Fechnologies	Trademark
USA	ASU	ASU	ASU	USA	Commy
10	42	10	42	10	Class
85/894889	85/494843	85/894893	85/494824	85/894882	Application Number
04-Apr-2013	14-Dec-2011	04-Apr-2013	14-Dec-2011	04-Apr-2013	Filing Date
4660298	4236476	4672376	4240778	4660297	Registration Number
23-Dec-2014	06-Nov-2012	13-Jan-2015	13-Nov-2012	23-Dec-2014	Registration Date
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status

TRADEMARK REEL: 007276 FRAME: 0022

Registered	18-May-2012	010531821	29-Dec-2011	010531821	10, 42	European Union	ATI
Registered	18-May-2012	010512564	20-Dec-2011	010512564	10, 42	European Union	THE KNOT LOGO
Registered	18-May-2012	010512671	20-Dec-2011	010512671	10, 42	European Union	AUTONOMIC TECHNOLOGIE S & DESIGN Autronomic
Registered	07-Oct-2014	VR20140213 0	28-Jun-2014	VA20140152 9	10	Denmark	PULSANTE
Registered	03-Dec-2014	281002	30-Jun-2014	013039251	10	Austria	PULSANTE
Pending	N/A	N/A	22-Dec-2016	87/278584	10	USA	AUTONOMIC TECHNOLOGIE S
Pending	A/N	N/A	23-Dec-2016	87/279389	10	USA	PULSANTE AND DESIGN *pulsante
Registered	06-Oct-2015	4828187	27-Jun-2014	86/323085	10	USA	PULSANTE
Registered	23-Apr-2013	4325312	07-Dec-2011	85/489547	42	USA	ATT

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007276 FRAME: 0023

Abandoned	N/A	N/A	9-Apr-2012	85/592,587	42	USA	PLURONX MEDICAL
Registered	17-Apr-2012	010814705	17-Apr-2012	70814705	10, 40, 42	European Union	PLURONX MEDICAL
Registered	01-Dec-2014	522226	30-Jun-2014	2014/04412	10	Sweden	PULSANTE
Registered	30-Sep-2014	3020140511 90.8	30-Jun-2014	3020140511 90.8	10	Germany	PULSANTE
Registered	April 28, 2017	016207706	23-Dec-2016	016207706	0	European Union	PULSANTE AND DESIGN *pulsante
Registered	20-Nov-2014	013039251	30-Jun-2014	013039251	10	European Union	PULSANTE

TRADEMARK REEL: 007276 FRAME: 0024

RECORDED: 04/30/2021